In the

Supreme Court of the United States

COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT, et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF SOUNDEXCHANGE, INC., THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT MUSIC, THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF MUSICIANS OF THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA, AND SCREEN ACTORS **GUILD-AMERICAN FEDERATION OF TELEVISION** AND RADIO ARTISTS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

> Jonathan Z. King Counsel of Record Jaime A. Berman COWAN, LIEBOWITZ & LATMAN, P.C. 114 West 47th Street New York, New York 10036 (212) 790-9200 jzk@cll.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIESiii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
I. THE SCOURGE OF ONLINE MUSIC PIRACY8
A. The Digital Millenium Copyright Act 9
B. Judicial Responses to Online Piracy 12
C. The Toll of Online Piracy15
II. ISPs CONTRIBUTORILY INFRINGE COPYRIGHTS WHEN THEY KNOWINGLY FACILITATE WIDESPREAD INFRINGEMENT19
A. Grokster Did Not Disturb Traditional Rules for Contributory Liability21

$Table\ of\ Contents$

	Page
В.	The Material Contribution Test
	Comports With Congressional Intentand the Core Purposes of Copyright Law26
CONCLU	SION

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES:
A&M Records v. Napster, Inc., 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001)
Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith, 598 U.S. 508 (2023)
Arista Records, LLC v. Doe 3, 604 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2010)
BMG Rights Mgmt. (US) LLC v. Cox Communs., Inc., 881 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2018)15
Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. WB Music Corp., 508 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 2007)
BUC Int'l Corp. v. Int'l Yacht Council Ltd., 489 F.3d 1129 (11th Cir. 2007)
David v. CBS Interactive, Inc., 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 197280 (C.D. Cal. July 13, 2012)
Eldred v. Ashcroft, 537 U.S. 186 (2003)16
Fonovisa, Inc. v. Cherry Auction, Inc., 76 F.3d 259 (9th Cir. 1996)

$Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Gershwin Publishing Corp. v. Columbia Artists Management, Inc., 443 F.2d 1159 (2d Cir. 1971) 6, 13, 21, 22
Greer v. Moon, 83 F.4th 1283 (10th Cir. 2023)23
Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises, 471 U.S. 539 (1985)
In Re Aimster Copyright Litigation, 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1107 (2004)
Leonard v. Stemtech Int'l, Inc., 834 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 2016)
Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd., 545 U.S. 913 (2005)
Perfect 10 v. Visa Int'l Serv. Ass'n, 494 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2007)
Savant Homes, Inc. v. Collins, 809 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2016)22
Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc., 464 U.S. 417 (1984)

$Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Sony Music Ent. v. Cox Communications, Inc., 93 F.4th 222 (4th Cir. 2024)
Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken, 422 U.S. 151 (1975)
UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Grande Commc'ns Networks, L.L.C., 118 F.4th 697 (5th Cir. 2024) 15, 19, 23, 24, 26, 27, 29
Viacom Int'l, Inc. v. YouTube, Inc., 676 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2012)
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES:
17 U.S.C. § 112
17 U.S.C. § 114
17 U.S.C. § 114(g)1
17 U.S.C. § 114(g)(2)
17 U.S.C. § 512
17 U.S.C. § 512(c)(1)(C)
17 U.S.C. § 512(i)(1)
3 Nimmer on Copyright § 13E.05[D][2] (2025)21

$Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Nimmer § 13E.03[B][2][a]
Rule 37.6
S. Rept. 105-190 - THE DIGITAL MILLENNIUM COPYRIGHT ACT OF 1998, S.Rept.105, 105th Cong. (1997-987)9-12, 26, 28, 29
U.S. Chamber of Commerce, Unlocking Creativity: A Study of the Socioeconomic Benefits of Copyright (June 2025), https:// www.uschamber.com/intellectual-property/ unlocking-creativity-copyright-report
U.S. Copyright Office, Section 512 of Title 17: A Report of the Register of Copyrights (May 2020) 17-19, 23
A. Watercutter, Music Piracy Is Back in a Big Way—Especially From YouTube, Wired (Feb. 2024), https://www.wired.com/story/music-piracy-way-up/
